Saudi Electricity Company
Distribution Services Sector
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PADLOCKS AND
CYLINDER LOCKS
Issue Date:
 29-04-2025
Page: 1 of 21

6.2.2 The padlock body shall be provided with laser engravings of SEC logo on
one side with manufacturer logo and vendor code + 12-digits sequential
numbering system below the SEC logo.
6.2.3 The size of the padlock body shall be as illustrated in Drawing No. 1.0
below.
Drawing No. 1.0: Padlock for Meterboxes, Mini-Pillars and Service Cabinets with Steel Enclosures
6.3 Shackle
6.3.1 The shackle shall be made from a 9.0 mmØ diameter hardened A3 tool
steel (UNS T30103) with bright chrome-plated finish. Shackle detailed
dimensions are shown in Drawing No. 1.0.
Saudi Electricity Company
Distribution Services Sector
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PADLOCKS AND
CYLINDER LOCKS
Issue Date:
 29-04-2025
Page: 14 of 21
SEC-02-02 REV.1.0
Classified as Public External by SEC -   ) ي كة السعودية للكهرباء مصنف عام )خارج   الشر
Classified as Public External by SEC -   ) ي كة السعودية للكهرباء مصنف عام )خارج   الشر
6.3.2 The shackle shall have a ball-type blocking mechanism which shall
consist of two balls that are driven by a brass cylinder core that is
mechanically linked by a cam on the key and cylinder mechanism.
6.3.3 When the key opens the padlock the two balls fall into the cylinder core,
and when the key closes the padlock the two balls move outward the
cylinder core thus the shackle get locked.
6.3.4 The material of the shackle blocking balls is made of SUS 304 stainless
steel while the cylinder pin is made from solid brass.
6.4 Locking Mechanism (Key and Cylinder Mechanism)
6.4.1 The padlock locking mechanism shall be made of non-corrosive high-
strength materials. Key retaining system shall be captive (key won’t
release until the shackle is locked).
6.4.2 It shall be operated by a master key. Each master key shall be identified
by the vendor code + unique 12-character hexa-decimal system.
The number of keys (quantity) shall be 10% of the total number of
padlocks.
6.4.3 The manufacturer shall guarantee with legal bounds that the master key
profile provided to SEC shall be unique and cannot be duplicated outside
its premises.
6.4.4 The master key can only be duplicated with an official request from SEC
through issuance of official documents, i.e. purchase orders.
7 TESTING AND INSPECTION
The padlocks shall be tested in conformance to EN 12320 or equivalent.
7.1 Type Tests
7.1.1 The padlock shall be type tested in conformance with the requirements of
EN 12320.
7.1.2 Type test shall be performed at SEC approved laboratories. SEC reserves
the right to attend and witness the tests. SEC reserves the right to request
the supplier/manufacturer to repeat the type test every five (5) years, or as
needed should the supplied padlocks and keys have frequent faults and
failures or non-compliance.
Saudi Electricity Company
Distribution Services Sector
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PADLOCKS AND
CYLINDER LOCKS
Issue Date:
 29-04-2025
Page: 15 of 21
SEC-02-02 REV.1.0
Classified as Public External by SEC -   ) ي كة السعودية للكهرباء مصنف عام )خارج   الشر
Classified as Public External by SEC -   ) ي كة السعودية للكهرباء مصنف عام )خارج   الشر
7.2 Routine Tests
7.2.1 The tests shall be carried out on a randomly selected sample after